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Bankers Court

15th Floor, 850 2nd Street SW
Calgary, AB T2P OR8

Attention: Mr. David W. Mann, Mr. David LeGeyt
and Mr. Doug Schweitzer

Dear Sirs:

Re: Pacer Construction Holdings Corporation v. Pacer Promec Energy Corporation
et al - Action No. 1501 02652
Application returnable on May 7, 2015 at 2:00 p.m. (the “Application”)

We represent Aecon Industrial Western, a division of Aecon Construction Group Inc.
(“Aecon”). Aecon registered a lien against Pacer Promec Energy Corporation in the sum of
$159,193.35 plus GST, interest and costs, and a copy of that is attached hereto.

We have reviewed a copy of your Notice of Application in relation the application, together
with a copy of the First Report of FTI Consulting Inc. in its capacity as Court appointed
Receiver Manager of Pacer Promec Energy Corporation and Pacer Promec Energy
Construction Corporation.

We have a number of concerns with respect to your application as it pertains to approving a
lien management procedure as follows:

1. We have reviewed the e-mail from Mr. Doug Tkachuk to Mr. Schweitzer of May 5,
2015, and share Mr. Tkachuk’s concerns. Specifically, we too want to see a list of the
“Liens” in order to determine the “Aggregate Security” and ensure that our client’s
claim is included for the full amount of its lien plus 15%. In addition, we agree with Mr.
Tkachuk’s concerns with respect to whether or not the charges in the existing
Receivership Order and the proposed charges being sought in the Application, will
prime the lien security to be deposited with the Clerk of the Court in accordance with
your proposed Court Order. In the circumstances of this particular case, it is our
position that this is not reasonable or justified. These charges should not be borne by
the Lien Holders.
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2, We have also reviewed the letter from Ms. Sidnell to you of May 5, 2015 and in
particular, her comments in the second last paragraph on page 2 of her letter
concerning the impact of a bankruptcy on the Aggregate Security. This concern can
probably be dealt with through the appropriate language being used in the Court

Order.

3. In addition, we take the position that paragraph 19 of the proposed Court Order is
inadequate to protect the rights of the various Lien Holders once their liens and
Certificates of Lis Pendens are discharged. To accommodate this concern, and one of
the concerns expressed by Ms. Sidnell, we would propose that paragraph 19 of the
proposed Court Order be reworded to read as follows:

19.

The Aggregate Security shall stand in the place and stead of the Real
Property Interest from which the Liens were discharged. The discharge
of the Liens and any Certificates of Lis Pendens, shall be entirely without
prejudice to the existing rights and priorities of the Lien Holders, and all
such claims shall be subject to the same priorities that exist or existed
immediately prior to the discharge of the Liens and corresponding
Certificates of Lis Pendens in relation to the Real Property Interests. The
Aggregate Security shall not be considered to be Property as that term is
defined in the Receivership Order dated March 10, 2015, and specifically,
the Aggregate Security shall, subject to further Court Order, only be
available towards satisfaction of the claim of a Lien Holder. To the extent
that a Lien Holder has not yet registered on the title to any Real Property
Interest, a Certificate of Lis Pendens, any requirement to do so pursuant
to the BLA, or otherwise is hereby waived and dispensed with.

We would appreciate hearing from you with respect to these concerns.

Please be advised that the writer's partner, Mr. Jeff Thom will be in attendance at the Court
application and will be making representations in this regard.

Yours truly,

MILLER THOMSON LLP

Per:

Ri
GR/cs

13848380.1
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T. G. Reeson, Q.C.

Miller Thomson LLP — Attention: Mr. Jeff Thom (by e-mail)
Service List
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COUNSEL REPRESENTING
Stikeman Elliott LLP Pacer Construction Holdings Corporation

4300 Bankers Hall West
888 — 3" Street S.W
Calgary, AB T2P 5C5

Attn: Geoffrey D. Holub
Email: gholub@stikeman.com

Stikeman Elliott LLP

5300 Commerce Court West
199 Bay Street

Toronto, ON M5L 1B9S

Attn: Elizabeth Pillon
Email: Ipillon@stikeman.com

Attn: Suzanne Amiel
Email: samiel@stikeman.com

Joel Thompson, CEO
Email: joel.thompson@pacercorp.com

FTi Consulting Canada Inc. Receiver
720, 440 — 2" Avenue S.W.
Calgary, AB T2P 5E9

Attn: Deryck Helkaa
Email: deryck.helkaa@fticonsulting.com

Attn: Jamie Engen
Email: jamie.engen@fticonsulting.com
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COUNSEL REPRESENTING

Dentons Canada LLP FT! Consulting Canada Inc.
850 — 2™ Street S.W.
Calgary, AB T2P OR8

Attn: David Mann
Email: david. mann@dentons.com

Attn; David LeGeyt
Email: david.legeyt@dentons.com

Canadian Natural Resources
Suite 2100, 855 — 2™ Street S.W.
Calgary, AB T2P 4J8

Attn: Don L. Guglielmin
Email: don.l.quglielmin@cnrl.com

Attn: Don Holley
Email: don.holley@cnrl.com

Attn: Stephanie Graham
Email: stephanie.graham@cnrl.com

Parlee McLaws LLP Canadian Natural Resources
3400 Suncor Energy Centre
150 6 Avenue SW

Calgary, AB T2P 3Y6

Attn: G. Scott Watson
Email: swatson@parlee.com

Bishop McKenzie LLP Leavitt Machinery General Partnership
Suite 230, 10180 — 101 Street
Edmonton, AB T5J 1V3

Attn: Jose A. Delgado
Email: jdelgado@bmllp.ca

Rose LLP ThyssenKrupp Industrial Solutions (Canada) Inc.
Suite 810, 333 — 5™ Avenue S.W. formerly known as Krupp Canada Inc.
Calgary, AB T2P 3B6

Attn: E. Jane Sidnell
Email: jane.sidnell@rosellp.com

Attn: Shaun W. Hohman
Email: shaun.hohman@rosellp.com
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COUNSEL REPRESENTING

Witten LLP RNS Scaffolding Inc.

2500 Canadian Western Bank Place

10303 Jasper Avenue EMCO Corporation, operating as Westlund and

Edmonton, AB T5J 3N6

Attn: Renn Moodley
Email: rmoodley@wittenlaw.com

Westlund Industrial

Steeplejack Services (Contracting) Inc.

Scott Venturo LLP

Eau Claire Market

203, 3000 Barclay Parade S.W.
Calgary, AB T2P 4Rs

Attn : Colin McKinnon
Email . c.mckinnon@scottventuro.com

Manseau & Perron Inc.

Peacock Linder Halt & Mack LLP
Suite 850 — 400 — 3rd Avenue S.W.
Calgary, AB T2P 4H2

Attn: Richard Van Dorp
Email: rvandorp@plhlaw.ca

Pacer Mamisiwin Corporation
Construction Promec Inc.

McLennan Ross LLP
600, 12220 Stony Plain Road
Edmonton, AB T5N 3Y4

Attn: Charles Russell, Q.C.
Email: crussell@mross.com

Canadian Western Bank — Foothills Branch

Reynolds Mirth Richards & Farmer LLP
3200 Manulife Place

10180 — 101 Street

Edmonton, AB T5J 3W8

Attn: Paul Govenlock
Email : pgovenlock@rmrf.com

Shackleton Duke Ltd.

Reynolds Mirth Richards & Farmer LLP
3200 Manulife Place

10180 — 101 Street

Edmonton, AB T5J 3W8

Attn: Tim Mavko
Email: tmavko@mmif.com

957447 Alberta Ltd. w/o NWS Construction

Reynolds Mirth Richards & Farmer LLP
3200 Manulife Place

10180 — 101 Street

Edmonton, AB T5J 3W8

Attn: Douglas Tkachuk, Q.C.
Email: dtkachuk@mrf.com

Single Source Project Management Inc.
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COUNSEL

REPRESENTING

Cox & Palmer Law

Blue Cross Centre

Suite 500 — 644 Main Street
Moncton, NB E1C 1E2

Attn : Christian Michaud
Email : cmichaud@coxandpalmer.com

MQM Quality Manufacturing Inc.

Engelking Wood
403, 9426 - 51 Avenue N.W.
Edmonton, AB T6E 5A6

Attn: Steven Graham

Email: sqgraham@engwd.ca

Western Safety Consulting Inc.

Jensen Shawa Solomon Duguid Hawkes LLP
800, 304 — 8 Avenue S.W.
Calgary, AB T2P 1C2

Attn: Stacy Petriuk
Email: petriuks@jssbarristers.ca

Attn: Christa Nicholson
Email: nicholsonc@jssbarristers.ca

Alexander Clayton Montague

Legal Innovations
#300, 1500 — 8" Street S.W.
Calgary, AB T2R 1K1

Attn: Collin P. May
Email: cmay@innovativelegal.ca

Lampson Canada Ltd.

Emery Jamieson LLP
1700, 10235 — 101 Street
Edmonton, AB T5J 3G1

Attn: Brent W. Mielke
Email: bmielke@emeryjamieson.com

Flynn Industrial Ltd.

TBG Contracting, a Division of Lafarge Canada Inc.
LaFarge Canada Inc.

Metalcare Group Inc.
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COUNSEL

REPRESENTING

Lynass, Ferguson & Shactor
17731 - 103 Avenue
Edmonton, AB T5S 1N8

Email: lynsferg@altabusinesslaw.com

TFL Industrial Services Ltd.

Miller Thomson
2700, 10155 — 102 Street
Edmonton, AB T5J 4G8

Attn: Scott J. Hammel, Q.C.
Email: shammel@millethomson.com

Aecon Industrial Western, A Division of Aecon
Construction Group Inc.

Gowling Lafleur Henderson LLP
1600, 421 — 7 Avenue S.W.
Calgary, AB T2P 4K9

Attn: Jeffrey Oliver
Email: jeffrey.oliver@gowlings.com

GE Canada Equipment Financing G.P.

EECOL Electric Corp.
63 Sunpark Drive S.E.
Calgary, AB T2X 3V4

Fax: 403-252-6441

Dentons Canada LLP
2900 Manulife Place
10180 — 101 Street
Edmonton, AB T5J 3V5

Attn: Jonathan Hillson
Email: jon.hillson@dentons.com

Mammoet Canada Inc.

Walsh LLP
2800, 801 — 6 Avenue S.W.
Calgary, AB T2P 4A3

Attention: Paul Pidde
Email: ppidde@walshlaw.ca

Aluma Systems Inc.

MclLeod Law LLP

Centennial Place, West Tower
2110, 250 — 5" Street SW.
Calgary, AB T2P OR4

Attention: Jeff Moroz

Email: jmoroz@mcleod-law.com

Panels and Pipes Incorporated
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COUNSEL

REPRESENTING

Paradox Access Solutions Inc.
#100, 340 Circle Drive
St. Albert, AB T8N 7L5

Attn: Marc Breault, President
Email: info@paradoxaccess.com

Midwest Constructors Ltd.
10457 — 184 Street
Edmonton, AB T5S 1G1

Email: mwc@midwestconstructors.com

Midwest Constructors LP
10457 — 184 Street
Edmonton, AB T5S 1G1

Email: mwc@midwestconstructors.com

ECCO Equipment Corp.
2992 Ellewood Drive S.W.
Edmonton, AB T6X 0A9

Attn: Lane Barker Canada, Regional Mngr.

Field LLP
2000, 10235 — 101 Street
Edmonton, AB T5J 3G1

Attn: Jeremiah Kowalchuk
Email: jkowalchuk@fieldlaw.com

Pro Fabricators Inc.

Arktik Daylighting Inc.
109, 5760 — 9th Street S.W.
Calgary, AB T2H 129

Attn: Mike Maric, CFO
Email: mike.maric@goarktic.com

MacPherson Leslie & Tyerman LLP
2200 — 10235 — 101 Street
Edmonton, AB T5J 3G1

Attn: Dana Nowak
Email: dnowak@mlt.com

Integrated Distributed Systems LP
o/a Wajax Industrial Components

Breton N.D. Testing Incorporated
2054 Sydney Road
Reserve Mines, NS B1E 1J8

Email: terry@bretonndtesting.ca
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COUNSEL

REPRESENTING

Miguel, Mejia & Associates
Suite 1050, 398 — 11 Avenue S.W.
Calgary, AB T2R 0C5

Email : miguel@mmlawoffice.ca

Counsel to Rajesh Krishna

Pacer Promec Energy Corporation
Sutie 200, 1040 — 7th Avenue S.W.
Calgary, AB T2P 3G3

Attn: Pam Steeves
Email : pam.steeves@pacerpromec.com

Pacer Promec Energy Construction Corporation
200, 1040 — 7th Avenue S.W.
Calgary, AB T2P 3G9

Attn: Pam Steeves
Email: pam.steeves@pacerpromec.com

Lavery, De Billy LLP
Suite 1400, 1 Place Ville Marie
Montreal, QC H3B 4M4

Attn : Jean Legault
Email : jleqaut@laverly.ca

Field Law
400 — 604 — 1st Street S.W.
Calgary, AB T2P 1M7

Attn: Douglas S. Nishimura
Email: dnishimura@fieldlaw.com

Construction Promec Inc.
Attn : Paul Lafrenier
Email : plafreniere@promec.ca

Construction Promec Inc.

Duncan Craig LLP

2800 Scotia Place
10060 Jasper Avenue
Edmonton, AB T5J 3V9

Attn : Darren Bieganek, Q.C.
Email : dbieganek@dcllp.com

JV Driver Fabricators Inc.

Miller Thomson LLP
2700 Commerce Place
10155 — 102 Street NW.
Edmonton, AB T5J 4G8

Attn : Thomas Gusa
Email : tgusa@millerthomson.com

BigLand Geomatics Ltd.
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COUNSEL

REPRESENTING

Trisura Guarantee Insurance Company
333 Bay Street, Suite 1610
Toronto, ON M5H 2R2

Attn: Stuart Detsky
Email: Stuart.Detsky@trisura.com

Surety for Pacer Promec Energy Corporation

Travelers Canada

20 Queen Street West
Suite 200, P.O. Box 5
Toronto, ON M5H 3R3

Attn: Sylvain Lapointe
Email: slapoin2@travelers.com

Surety for Pacer Promec Energy Corporation

Canadian Western Bank — Foothills Branch
Equipment Financing Group

6127 Barlow Trail S.E.

Calgary, AB T2C 4W8

Attn: Janice M. Tiberio
Fax: 403-269-9883

Equipment Lessor

ATCO Structures & Logistics Ltd.
P.O. Box 3759, 30 Alberta Avenue
Spruce Grove, AB T7X 3A9

Fax: 1-780-962-8733
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